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1. Leave Of Absence 

Nil. 
 

2. Prayers  

A representative of the Ministers Fraternal, Ruth Wright, offered prayers for Council 
and for the conduct of the Council meeting. 

 

3. Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meeting 

3.1.1 South Burnett Regional Council Minutes    
 

Précis 

Confirmation of Minutes of meeting of the South Burnett Regional Council held in the Council 
Chambers, 45 Glendon Street Kingaroy.  
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 16 October 2013 as recorded be 
confirmed 
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3.1.2 South Burnett Regional Council Special Minutes    
 

Précis 

Confirmation of Minutes of the Special Meeting of the South Burnett Regional Council held in the 
Council Chambers, 45 Glendon Street Kingaroy.  
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That the minutes of the Special Meeting held on Wednesday 6 November 2013 as recorded be 
confirmed 
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4. Mayoral Report 

4.1 MR - 1239294 - Mayor's Report   
 

Document Information 

IR No 1239294 
 
Author Mayor, South Burnett Regional Council 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

Mayoral Report 
 

Summary 

Mayoral Report to council for the period 11 October 2013 to 12 November 2013. 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That the Mayoral Report to council for the period 11 October 2013 to 12 November 2013be 
received. 
 

Report 

With view of ensuring open communication it gives me great pleasure to present my Mayoral 
Report for the period 11 October 2013 to 12 November 2013. 
 
Events and meetings attended during this time included:- 
 
October 
11 Opening of Railway Park Proston - Mayor unveiled Park name 
12 Department of Transport & Main Roads Director to discuss Nanango Streetscape Project 
15 Mayor's Community Breakfast held in Nanango 
15 Gympie Regional Council (CEO, Directors, Mayor & Councillors) in Nanango to discuss 

Nanango Streetscape project. 
15 Stanwell to discuss Hitachi's visit to the South Burnett 
15 Public Meeting held in Blackbutt 
17 Launch of Resilience Week - Get Ready for Summer in Kingaroy 
19 Wondai Races 
21-24 LQAG 117th Annual Conference in Cairns 
26 Welcome speech at the Kingaroy Kindy Family Fun Day 
28 Councillors and Infrastructure to discuss Road Projects across the region 
29 Special Audit Committee Meeting 
 
November 
01 Hosted the Community Champion Awards held in the Council Chambers (Council won 3 

Awards) 
04 South Burnett Directions Meeting held in the Council Chambers, Kingaroy 
05 Kumbia Races 
06 Presented Awards at the Nanango State High School Awards Night held in Nanango 
07 Tiernan Steering Committee meeting 
08 Brisbane Bus Lines meeting in Brisbane 
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CONSIDERATION OF BUSINESS SECTIONS INCLUDING BUSINESS ARISING OUT OF MINUTES OF 
PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

See Business Function Headings 
 

5. Planning, Communities & Environment 

5.1 Planning & Land Management (P&LM) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

5.1.1 P&LM - 1216914 - Forwarding Community Assistance Grant Application Form for 
Nanango Mens Shed for Refund of Building and Plumbing Application Fees    

 

Document Information 

IR No 1216914  
 
Author Technical Officer – Planning  
 
Endorsed 
By Manager - Planning, Land Management & Community 

General Manager - Planning, Community & Environment 
 
Date 4 November 2013  
 
 

Précis 

Forwarding an application for the refund of Building and Plumbing Fees for the Nanango “Men’s 
Shed” located at 37 Mount Stanley Road, Nanango (and described as Lot 9 on RP172931) 
 

Summary 

Council received a written request from Donald A Niebling who is the Project Manager of the 
Nanango Community Baptist Church – for Nanango Men’s Shed, requesting a 100% waiver of the 
Building and Plumbing application fees. The application fees were for a Men’s Shed to be built at 
the Church site at 37 Mt Stanley Road, Nanango (and described as Lot 9 on RP172931).  
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That Council  
(1) approve 100% waiver of the $1129.00 building assessment fee having regard to the 

community nature of the Nanango Men's Shed, 
(2) not approve the waiver of building document lodgement fee of $164, in line with 

previous practice, 
(3) approve 100% waiver of the $712.00 plumbing application fee having regard to the 

community nature of the Nanango Men's Shed, and 
(4) not approve the waiver of plumbing administration charge of $214.00. 

 

Financial and Resource Implications 

Financial implication - reduced revenue - Building Application Fees - $1129.00 and Plumbing 
Application Fee - $712.00  
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Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

No implication can be identified. 
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

Not relevant 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

No implication can be identified. 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

Consideration of Applications for Reduction in Council’s Fees & Charges – Building & 
Development Applications Policy 
 

Asset Management Implications 

No implication can be identified. 
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5.1.2 P&LM - 1185674 - IDAS form 1 for material change of use - Caravan Park 20 
caravan sites and 3 cabins 8262 Mundubbera Durong Road - Lot 3 SP186442 - 
Boondooma Museum and Heritage Assn Inc   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1185674 
 
Author Technical Officer - Planning 
 
Endorsed 
By Manager - Planning, Land Management & Community 

General Manager - Planning, Community & Environment 
 
Date 4 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

IDAS form 1 for material change of use - Caravan Park 20 caravan sites and 3 cabins 8262 
Mundubbera Durong Road - Lot 3 SP186442 - Boondooma Museum and Heritage Assn Inc 
 

Summary 

Key Point Summary 
 Application for Material Change of Use (Caravan Park – Twenty (20) Caravan Sites and 

Three (3) Cabins); 
 Subject site included within the Rural Zone under the Wondai IPA Planning Scheme; 
 Application is Impact Assessable against the Wondai Shire IPA Planning Scheme; 
 The applicant is currently addressing on-site waste disposal for the proposed caravan sites; 
 One public submission was received during the public notification period; and 
 Application recommended for approval subject to reasonable and relevant conditions. 

 

Officer's Recommendation 

That Council approve the Development Application for Material Change of Use (Caravan Park – 
Twenty (20) Caravan Sites and Three (3) Cabins) at 8262 Mundubbera Durong Road, Boondooma 
(and described as Lot 3 on SP186442) subject to the following conditions. 
 
GEN1. The subject site is to be developed generally in accordance with the plans and 

information submitted with the application unless otherwise amended by the following 
conditions:  
- Project Number – 11-1289-DWL, Sheet 1 of 1 – Site Plan; and 
- Project Number – 11-1289-DWL, Sheet 1 of 1 – Site Plan (Titled Draft Only). 

 
GEN2. The development herein approved may not start until the following development 

permits have been issued and complied with as required: 
- Development Permit for Building Works;  
- Development Permit for Plumbing and Drainage Work. 

 
GEN3. All works, including the repair or relocation of services (Telstra, lighting) is to be 

completed at no cost to Council. 
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GEN4. Dust prevention measures must be undertaken to ensure that dust does not cause a 
nuisance to occupiers of adjacent properties. 

 
GEN5. Maintain the site in a clean and orderly state at all times. 
 
GEN6. Any new earthworks or structures are not to concentrate or impede the natural flow of 

water across property boundaries and onto any other lots. 
 
GEN7. All conditions of this approval are to be satisfied prior to Council issuing a Compliance 

Certificate for the commencement of the use, and it is the applicant’s responsibility to 
notify Council to inspect compliance with conditions. 

 
A Compliance Certificate fee will be charged, with payment required prior to Council 
approval of the associated documentation requiring compliance assessment. 

 
Stormwater 
ENG1. The stormwater drainage system serving the site is to be designed so that the post-

development flows at the point of discharge to all downstream properties including road 
reserves remains consistent with the pre-developed case. 

 
ENG2. Stormwater drainage is to be designed such that no restriction to existing or developed 

stormwater flow from upstream properties or ponding of stormwater within upstream 
properties occurs as a result of the development 

 
ENG3. Any new earthworks or structures are not to concentrate or impede the natural flow of 

water across property boundaries and onto any other lots. 
 
Car Parking 
ENG4. In accordance with the Wondai Shire Council Planning Scheme, Table S 1.1 the 

applicant is to provide a minimum of one (1) space per site (to be located adjacent to 
such sites) plus one (1) space per 10 van/cabin sites available for visitors and one (1) 
space per 3 employees. 

 
Advice 
ADV1. The applicant should consider erecting boundary signage informing visitors of the 

Homestead that the adjoining properties are private. 
 
ADV2. Section 341(1) of the Sustainable Planning Act 2009 provides that, if this approval is 

not acted upon within the period of four (4) years the approval will lapse. Note that in 
accordance with section 341(7) a related approval may extend the relevant (currency) 
period. 

 
ADV3. This development approval does not authorise any activity that may harm Aboriginal 

Cultural Heritage. Under the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Act 2003 you have a duty of 
care in relation to such heritage. Section 23(1) provides that "A person who carries out 
an activity must take all reasonable and practicable measures to ensure the activity 
does not harm Aboriginal Cultural Heritage." Council does not warrant that the 
approved development avoids affecting Aboriginal Cultural Heritage. It may therefore, 
be prudent for you to carry out searches, consultation, or a Cultural Heritage 
assessment to ascertain the presence or otherwise of Aboriginal Cultural Heritage. The 
Act and the associated duty of care guidelines explain your obligations in more detail 
and should be consulted before proceeding. A search can be arranged by visiting 
http://www.datsima.qld.gov.au and filling out the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Cultural Heritage Search Request Form 

 

http://www.datsima.qld.gov.au/
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ADV4. Attached for your information is a copy of Division 8 of the Sustainable Planning Act 
2009 as regards Rights of Appeal. With respect to Appeal Rights of Applicants, the 
following is drawn to your attention— 
a) the applicant’s Appeal Period commences upon receipt of this advice and expires 

twenty (20) business days thereafter. 
b) should the applicant notify the Assessment Manager (Council) in writing of 

acceptance of the conditions of approval and that it is not intended to make an 
appeal, the Applicant’s Appeal Period is at an end. 

 

Financial and Resource Implications 

No implication can be identified. 
 

Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

GO3 Balanced development that preserves and enhances our region. 
GO3.3 Implement policies and plans that support appropriate planning and development for 

business, industry and community needs. 
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

Refer to Section 4.0 of this Report. 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

No implication can be identified. 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

No implication can be identified. 
 

Asset Management Implications 

No implication can be identified. 
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 (b) Portfolio Report 

 Planning & Land Management Portfolio Report 

No Report. 
 

5.2 Environmental Services (ES) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

No Report. 
 

 (b) Portfolio Report 

 Environmental Services Portfolio Report 

No Report. 
 

5.3 Waste (W) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

No Report. 
 

 (b) Portfolio Report 

 Waste Portfolio Report 

No Report. 
 

5.4 Natural Resource Management (NRM) & Parks (NRM&P) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

No Report. 
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(b) Portfolio Report 

 

5.4.1 NRM&P - 1240314 - Natural Resource Management & Parks Portfolio Report  
 

Document Information 

IR No 1240314 
 
Author Cr Kathy Duff 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

Natural Resource Management & Parks Portfolio Report 
 

Summary 

Natural Resource Management & Parks Portfolio Report to Council for the period 9 October 2013 
to 11 November 2013. 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That the Natural Resource Management & Parks Portfolio Report to Council for the period 9 
October 2013 to 11 November 2013 to be received. 
 

Report 

The following is a summary for the Natural Resource Management & Parks Portfolio for the period 
9 October 2013 to 11 November 2013 be received:- 
 
 

• Establishment of a Pest Advisory Committee to better facilitate issues of importance to 
landholders in their individual areas. 

• Rotary Earlyact students to participate in Council projects in Murgon 
• Cherbourg Youth Justice Service workers helping at Moffatdale Park 
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5.5 Community (C) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

5.5.1 C - 1238392 - Minutes of the Boondooma Homestead Management Advisory 
Committee meeting held on 7 November 2013   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1238392 
 
Author Cultural Services Coordinator 
 
Endorsed  Manager Planning & Land Management 
By General Manager Planning & Environment 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

Minutes of the Boondooma Homestead Management Advisory Committee meeting held on 
Thursday, 7 November 2013. 
 

Summary 

Providing a copy of the Minutes of the Boondooma Homestead Management Advisory Committee 
Meetings held on Tuesday, 22 October 2013. 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That Council endorses the recommendations and minutes of the Boondooma Homestead 
Management Advisory Committee meeting held on Thursday, 7 November 2013. 
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Financial and Resource Implications 

The works and activities to be undertaken are within the Boondooma Homestead budget allocation 
for 2013-14. 
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Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

Link to Operational Plan: 
Continue to support Boondooma Homestead through the Management Advisory Committee. 
EC1 A community with the capacity to develop the area of arts, culture and heritage 

(Corporate Plan Goal) 
EC1.2 Build the capacity of our arts, heritage and library facilities to become vibrant community 
centres (Corporate Plan Strategy) 
Continue to coordinate the MAC through the VIC and Heritage Team Leader position  

(Key Performance Indicator) 
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

Membership of the Boondooma Homestead Management Advisory Committee. 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

Nil 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

Nil 
 

Asset Management Implications 

Improved asset management of the Boondooma Homestead facility. 
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5.5.2 C - 1238379 - Minutes of the Healthy Communities Management Advisory 
Committee meetings held on Tuesday, 22 October 2013.   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1238379 
 
Author Manager Planning & Land Management 
 
Endorsed  
By General Manager - Planning & Environment 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

Minutes of the Healthy Communities Management Advisory Committee meetings held on Tuesday, 
22 October 2013. 
 

Summary 

Providing a copy of the Minutes of the Healthy Communities Management Advisory Committee 
Meetings held on Tuesday, 22 October 2013. 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That Council endorse the attached minutes and recommendations of the Healthy Communities 
Management Advisory Committee held on Tuesday, 22 October 2013. 
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Financial and Resource Implications 

The works and activities to be undertaken are within the Healthy Communities budget allocation for 
2013-14. 
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Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

Link to Operational Plan: 
EC2.2 Advocate and support community initiatives that promote healthy lifestyles. 
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

Internal through Healthy Communities Committee representatives. 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

Nil 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

Nil 
 

Asset Management Implications 

Nil 
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5.5.3 C - 1238376- Minutes of the Arts Culture & Heritage Management Advisory 
Committee meeting held on 12 November 2013   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1238376 
 
Author Cultural Services Coordinator 
 
Endorsed 
By Manager - Planning & Land Management 

General Manager - Planning & Environment 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

Minutes of the Arts Culture & Heritage Management Advisory Meeting held on Tuesday, 12 
November 2013. 
 

Summary 

Providing a copy of the Minutes of the Arts, Culture and Heritage Management Advisory 
Committee Meeting held at the South Burnett Regional Council Chambers on Tuesday, 12 
November 2013. 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That Council endorse the attached minutes and recommendations of the Arts, Culture and 
Heritage Management Advisory Committee held on Tuesday, 12 November 2013. 
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Financial and Resource Implications 

The works and activities to be undertaken are within the 2013-2014 budgets for Arts Culture & 
Heritage. 
 

Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

EC1 A community with the capacity to develop the area of arts, culture and heritage (Corporate 
Plan Goal). 
EC2 Build the capacity of our arts, heritage and library facilities to become vibrant community 
(Corporate Plan Strategy) 
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

Membership of the Arts Culture & Heritage Management Advisory Committee. 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

Nil. 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

Nil. 
 

Asset Management Implications 

Nil. 
 

Report 

Nil. 
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 (b) Portfolio Reports 

 Community Portfolio Report 

No Report. 

 
 Arts, Culture and Heritage Portfolio Report 

No Report. 

 
 Sport and Recreation Portfolio Report 

No Report. 

 
 Indigenous Affairs Portfolio Report 

No Report. 

6. Economic Development & Tourism 

6.1 Economic Development (ED) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

No Report. 
 

 (b) Portfolio Report 

  Economic Development Portfolio Report 

No Report. 

 

6.2 Tourism (T) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

No Report. 
 

 (b) Portfolio Report 

  Tourism Portfolio Report 

No Report. 
 

7. Infrastructure Services 

7.1 Roads & Drainage (R&D) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

No Report. 
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 (b) Portfolio Report 

 Roads & Drainage Portfolio Report 

No Report. 
 

7.2 Design & Technical Services (D&TS) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

7.2.1 D&TS - 1223754 - Requesting consideration for naming a Kingaroy Street, Park, 
place or other feature to honor Carew Brothers who contributed to the 
development of the district   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1223754 
 
Author Senior Technical Officer 
 
Endorsed 
By Manager Design and Technical Services 

General Manager Infrastructure 
 
Date 11 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

Requesting consideration for naming a Kingaroy Street, Park, place or other feature to honour 
Carew Brothers who contributed to the development of the district 
 

Summary 

A request has been received from a descendant of the Carew brothers who selected property at 
Tessmanns Rd/Kingaroy Barkers Creek Road in 1898. The brothers worked on the construction of 
local facilities and supported many local organisations including Kingaroy Shire Council. 
 
Council has a Carews Road off Memerambi-Gordonbrook Road and to avoid confusion Council 
should not allocate this name to another Road or Street. As the request is to name a street, park or 
other feature after the family, Council may consider naming a park in the vicinity of the original 
selection after the family. 
 
The existing park at the corner of Tessmanns Road and Doonkuna Street (Lot 900 RP896938), 
opposite the family’s original selection, would be an appropriate park to be named, after public 
consultation, ‘Carew Park’. 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That Council carry out public consultation with a view to naming Lot 900 RP896938 at the corner of 
Tessmanns Road and Doonkuna Street as ‘Carew Park’. 
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Financial and Resource Implications 

The only financial implication anticipated from this report is for the provision of an appropriate sign 
for the park. An allowance of $500 for the supply and installation of a suitable sign would be 
necessary. 
 

Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

EC 1 - A community with the capacity to develop the area of arts, culture and heritage. 
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

This report has been discussed with the Division 4 Councillor and Council’s Parks Portfolio 
representative and both support the recommendation. 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

The park proposed to be named is an existing park and there are no additional legal implications. 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

There are no Policy/Local Law/Delegation implications from this report. 
 

Asset Management Implications 

The park proposed to be named is an existing park and there are no additional asset management 
implications. 
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7.2.2 D&TS - 1208910 -  Barkers Creek Forestry Road Alignment   
 

Document Information 

IR No 1208910 
 
Author Manager Design & Technical Services 
 
Endorsed 
By General Manager Infrastructure 
 
Date 8 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

An off alignment road has been identified in the Wondai State forest area and as a result of 
discussions with affected landowners, the Department of National Parks, Recreation, Sport and 
Racing (DNPRSR) and Council, a proposal to realign the road reserve to provide a legal path of 
access for the freehold property at the end of Barkers Creek Forestry Road is provided for 
consideration. 
 

Summary 

A section of the Barkers Creek Forestry Road has been identified as being off alignment. 
Discussions have been held between affected landowners, State Government Officers and 
Councillors to determine the lowest cost option to ensuring that the road is on the correct 
alignment. It has been established that the lowest cost option is to maintain the track in its current 
location and for the sections off alignment to be dedicated as road reserve. Indicative costs 
associated with the transfer are included within this report for consideration, as this item currently 
has no dedicated allocation within the budget. 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That Council: 
 
1)     Apply to the Department of Natural Resources and Mines to realign the gazetted road reserve 
        of Barkers Creek Forestry Road over the existing access track to ensure a legal path of 
        access for the freehold property located at the eastern end of Barkers Creek Forestry Road; 
 
2)     Allocate $30,000 from the current budget towards survey and legal costs associated with 
        locating the alignment of the road and plan registration costs; 
 
3)     Include in the application the extinguishment of existing, unused road reserves as exchange 
        to the Department of National Parks, Recreation, Sport and Racing in lieu of the acquisition of 
        a gazetted road over Barkers Creek Forestry Road; and 
 
4)     Advise the freehold property owner that Council will not be maintaining the Barkers Creek 
        Forestry Road consistent with Council Policy. 
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Financial and Resource Implications 

Quotes have been obtained to undertake the necessary survey of the current road alignment and 
with Officer time, application fees and survey plan registration costs the total to dedicate this road 
reserve is $30,000. It is proposed to fund this from one of the culvert projects currently in the 
budget for the same value that is being funded by Flood Restoration. 
 

Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

ENV1 – Our regions’ environmental assets are promoted, protected and enhanced 
 
SD2 – Infrastructure that meets our communities needs 
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

Onsite meeting and discussions with affected landowners, former General Manager Infrastructure, 
former Councillor for Division 6 and DNPRSR Officers. 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

Current legal access to freehold properties described as Lot 1 on RP194982, Lot 1 on SP116138 
and Lot 1 on RP190096 is via a section of access track on State forestry land rather than on the 
correct alignment of Barkers Creek Forestry Road reserve. 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

This report makes reference to the existing Construction of Unmade Roads Policy in ensuring a 
level of consistency with advice to landowners in areas where there is no public infrastructure 
constructed in the road reserve that provides access to the property. 
 

Asset Management Implications 

The recommendation is that Council continues to not maintain the access track. If Council decided 
to maintain this track, it will be another road that requires additional funds for upgrading and 
maintenance which would impact the maintenance budget on average by $20,000 per annum. 
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7.3 Water & Wastewater (W&W) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

No Report. 
 

 (b) Portfolio Report 

 Water & Wastewater Portfolio Report 

No Report. 

 

8. Finance, Property & Information Technology  

8.1 Finance (F) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

8.1.1 F - 1239631 - Monthly Financial Statements   
 

Document Information 

IR No 1239631 
 
Author Finance Officer (Financial Reporting) 
 
Endorsed   
By General Manager Finance, Property & Information Technology 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

Report on the Financial Position of South Burnett Regional Council as at 27 October 2013. 
 

Summary 

The following information provides a snapshot of Council's Financial Position as at  
27 October 2013. 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That the Monthly Financial Report as at 27 October 2013 be received and noted. 
 

Financial and Resource Implications 

N/A 
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Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

EC1.1 Development and implement long term financial plans and indicators to achieve optimum 
use of resources and alignment to strategic priorities. 
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

N/A 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

N/A 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

N/A 
 

Asset Management Implications 

N/A 
 

Report 

Attached are the Financial Reports of the South Burnett Regional Council as at 27 October 2013. 
 

Attachments 

1. Current Position 
2. Statement of Comprehensive Income 
3. Statement of Financial Position 
4. Statement of Revenue & Expenditure - (Excluding Capital Works) 
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1 Key Financial Ratios 

  

1.  CASH
5 mths

Number of months operating expenditure covered by 
total cash held 5 mths 4 mths

3 mths
2 mths
1 mth
2 wks
1 wk

0

2.  OPERATING CASH
5 mths

Number of months operating expenditure covered by 
working cash held 1.5 mths 4 mths

3 mths
Working Cash = Cash less Restricted Cash 2 mths

1 mth
2 wks
1 wk

0

4.  Working Capital Ratio
1.4

Current Assets / Current Liabilities 2.17 1.3
1.2
1.1

1
0.9
0.8
0.7

5.  Funded Long Term Liabilities

Percentage of Restricted Cash and Long Term 
Liabilities backed by Cash 94% 100% 100%

90 - 99% 90 - 99%

60 - 69% 60 - 69%
50 - 59% 50 - 59%
40 - 49% 40 - 49%

> 40% > 40%

Good

Ok

Review

70 - 79% 70 - 79%

SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL

FINANCIAL SCORECARD

SBRC RATING INDUSTRY GUIDE

80 - 89%

80 - 89%
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Attachment 2 - Statement of Comprehensive Income 

  

 2013 / 2014 
ACTUAL 

 2013 / 2014   
ORIG. BUDGET 

 2013 / 2014 
AMENDED 
BUDGET % 

REVENUE

Recurrent Revenue

Rates, Levies and Charges 10,465,224         38,737,034         38,725,174         27%
Fees and Charges 1,097,205          3,536,576          3,540,976          31%
Rental Income 211,789             631,901             631,901             34%
Interest Received 344,530             1,351,760          1,351,760          25%
Sales Revenue 1,149,328          5,537,824          5,537,824          21%
Profits from Investment -                    -                    -                    
Other Income 312,973             764,199             644,909             41%
Grants, Subsidies,Contributions and Donations 9,933,660          49,213,393         49,021,045         20%

Total Recurrent Revenue 23,514,708        99,772,687        99,453,589        24%

Capital Revenue

Grants, Subsides, Contributions and Donations 581,022             3,309,034          4,126,457          18%

Total Revenue 24,095,730        103,081,721      103,580,046      23%

Capital Income -                    -                    -                    
Gain on Restructure of Local Government
Assets and Liabilities Transferred from Abolished Councils -                    -                    -                    
Adjustments due to Accounting Policy Alignment -                    -                    -                    
Total Capital Income -                    -                    -                    

TOTAL INCOME 24,095,730        103,081,721      103,580,046      23%

EXPENSES

Recurrent Expenses

Employee Benefits 7,037,694-          20,186,336-         20,186,336-         35%
Materials and Services 10,906,303-         64,710,795-         64,753,107-         17%
Donations -                    267,200-             267,200-             0%
Finance Costs 706,453-             917,449-             917,449-             77%
Depreciation and Amortisation 3,043,770-          12,175,075-         12,175,075-         25%
Total Recurrent Expenses 21,694,220-         98,256,855-         98,299,167-         22%

Capital Expenses -                    -                    -                    
-                    -                    -                    

TOTAL EXPENSES 21,694,220-        98,256,855-        98,299,167-        22%

Net Operating Surplus 2,401,510          4,824,866          5,280,879          

Other Comprehensive Income
Increase/(Decrease) in Asset Revaluation Surplus
Available-for-sale Financial Assets
Current Year Gains/(Losses)
Reclassification to Profit or Loss
Cash Flow Hedging
Current Year Gains/(Losses)
Reclassification to Profit or Loss
Share of Comprehensive Income of Associates
Internal Transfers 882,942             882,942             
Total Other Comprehensive Income for the Year 882,942             -                    882,942             

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 3,284,452          4,824,866          6,163,821          

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
As at 20 October 2013

35 % of Year Complete
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Attachment 3 - Statement of Financial Position  

 
  

2013 / 2014 
ACTUAL

2013 / 2014   
ORIG. BUDGET

2013 / 2014 
AMENDED 
BUDGET

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 31,721,268          34,353,852        34,353,852          
Trade and Other Receivables 5,171,182            10,864,437        5,839,333            
Inventories 1,021,521            1,095,853          1,095,853            
Loans to Community Organisations -                         -                   -                     
Other Financial Assets -                         -                   -                     
Investments 10,000                10,000              10,000                

Total Current Assets 37,923,971         46,324,142       41,299,038         

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 485,041,488        501,913,512      506,033,735        
Investment Property 6,844,429            6,446,000          6,446,000            
Trade and other receivables 20,247                24,379              24,379                
Intangible Assets 6,234,639            6,234,639          6,234,639            

Total Non-Current Assets 498,140,803        514,618,530      518,738,753        

TOTAL ASSETS 536,064,773        560,942,672      560,037,791        

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,849,228            18,868,010        6,218,811            
Borrowings 830,841              1,548,064          1,548,064            
Other 28,404                -                   -                     
Provisions 3,142,952            2,596,090          2,735,910            

Total Current Liabilities 6,851,424           23,012,164       10,502,785         

Non-Current Liabilities

   Trade and other payables -                     500,000            -                     
Provisions 4,581,422            5,843,603          4,639,069            
Borrowings 10,828,925          18,677,908        18,677,908          

Total Non-Current Liabilities 15,410,348         25,021,511       23,316,977         

TOTAL LIABILITIES 22,261,772          48,033,675        33,819,762          

NET COMMUNITY ASSETS 513,803,001        512,908,997      526,218,029        

Community Equity

Retained surplus/(deficiency) 399,768,441        385,810,121      393,374,598        
Asset Revaluation Reserve 114,034,560        127,098,876      132,843,431        

TOTAL COMMUNITY EQUITY 513,803,001        512,908,997      526,218,029        

As at 20 October 2013
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

35 % Year Complete
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8.1.2 F- 1239358 - South Burnett Regional Council Monthly Capital Works   
 

Document Information 

IR No 1239358 
 
Author Financial Accountant (Asset Management)  
 
Endorsed 
By General Manager Finance & Information Services 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

Report of the Capital Works of South Burnett Regional Council as at 21 October 2013. 
 

Summary 

The following information provides a snapshot of Council's Capital Works as at 21 October 2013. 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That the South Burnett Regional Council's Monthly Capital Works Report as at 21 October 2013 
received and noted. 
 

Financial and Resource Implications 

N/A 
 

Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

EC1.1 Development and Implement long term financial plans and indicators to achieve optimum 
use of resources and alignment to strategic priorities. 
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

Ongoing budget monitoring and review undertaken by all departments 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

Works are part of normal operations 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

Works undertaken have been approved as part of 2012-2013 Budget 
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Asset Management Implications 

Asset registers will be updated on completion of projects 
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 (b) Portfolio Report 

Finance Portfolio Report 

No Report. 
 

8.2 Property (P) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

No Report. 
 

 (b) Portfolio Report 

Property Portfolio Report 

No Report. 

 

8.3 Information Technology (IT) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

No Report. 
 

 (b) Portfolio Report 

Information Technology Portfolio Report 

No Report. 

 

9. Executive Services  

9.1 Human Resources (HR) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

No Report. 
 

 (b) Portfolio Report 

Human Resources Portfolio Report 

No Report. 
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9.2 Governance (G) 

 (a) Officer’s Reports 

9.2.1 G - 1239765 - Review Appointment of Councillor Representatives on External 
Organisations, Associations and Other Bodies   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1239765 
 
Author Manager Governance 
 
Endorsed 
By Chief Executive Officer 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

The Chief Executive Officer is seeking the appointment of Councillor Representatives to external 
organisations, associations and other bodies, to streamline with Councillor Portfolios.  
 

Summary 

Council continues to have extensive involvement in numerous organisations across the South 
Burnett region and as a result of the recent by-election it is necessary for Council to review and re-
appoint Councillor’s as Council representatives. 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That the following Councillor’s be appointed as the Councillor representative representing Council 
on organisations, associations or bodies. 
 

COMMUNITY COMMITTEES 
WITH COUNCIL 

REPRESENTATION 
MEMBERSHIP COUNCILLOR  

Southern Queensland Country  
Tourism Board 

1 Council representative Mayor Wayne Kratzmann 

South Burnett Tourism 
Association 

1 representative Mayor Wayne Kratzmann 

Wide Bay Burnett Regional 
Organisation of Councils 
(WBBROC) 
 

Mayor  Mayor Wayne Kratzmann 

Health Consultative Committee 1 Councillor Mayor Wayne Kratzmann 
Wide Bay Regional Sport and 
Recreation Committee  

1 Councillor Cr Barry Green 

Wide Bay Burnett Regional 
Road Group (WBBRRG) 
 

1 Councillor  Cr Damien Tessmann 
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Burnett Inland Economic 
Development Organisation 
(BIEDO) 
 

1 Council representative Mayor Wayne Kratzmann 
 

Kingaroy Community Police 
Consultative Committee 
 

1 Councillor  Cr Keith Campbell 

South Burnett PCYC Steering 
Committee 
 

2 Councillors Cr Barry Green 
Cr Kathy Duff 

Crow FM Community Radio 
Station 
 

1 Councillor Cr Kathy Duff 

Kingaroy Chamber of 
Commerce Inc. 
 

1 Councillor Cr Wayne Kratzmann 

South Burnett Community 
Network Committee 
 

1 Councillor Cr Ros Heit 

Performing Arts Complex 
Committee 
 

1 Councillor Mayor Wayne Kratzmann 

Tick & Sale Yards Committee 
 

1 Councillor Cr Kathy Duff 

Blackbutt Pool Committee 
 

1 Councillor Cr Barry Green 

Brisbane Valley Rail Trail 
Steering Committee 
 

1 representative Cr Deb Palmer 

Barker Barambah Irrigators 
Advisory Committee 

1 representative Cr Barry Green 

Regional Animal Advisory 
Committee 

1 Councillor Cr Kathy Duff 

 
 

Financial and Resource Implications 

No direct financial or resource implications arise from this report. 
 

Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

Corporate Plan: EXC4.1 A governance framework that delivers good organisational management. 
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

Councillor appointments to external committees have been aligned with the Councillors allocated 
portfolio/s. 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

No direct legal implications arise from this report. 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

No direct policy/local law/delegation implications arise from this report. 
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Asset Management Implications 

No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 
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9.2.2 G - 1239764 - Appointment of Councillors to Committees   
 

Document Information 

IR No 1239764 
 
Author Manager Governance 
 
Endorsed 
By Chief Executive Officer 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

The Chief Executive Officer is seeking to change the appointment of Councillors to various 
committees to align with the changes to the Councillor Portfolios and the recent organisational 
restructure. 
 

Summary 

Councillors have extensive involvement in numerous committees. The following committees are 
well established within Council’s governance framework and as a result of the changes to the 
Councillor Portfolio’s, Councillor appointments to these committees need to be aligned. 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That the following Councillors be appointed to committees as listed below: 
 

COMMITTEES MEMBERSHIP COUNCILLOR  

Healthy Communities 
Management Advisory 
Committee 
 

1 Councillor Cr Ros Heit (Chairperson) 
 

Local Disaster Management 
Committee 
 

2 Councillors (as detailed in 
Local Disaster Management 
Plan) 

Mayor Wayne Kratzmann 
(Chairman) 
Cr Keith Campbell 

Boondooma Homestead 
Management Advisory 
Committee 
 

2 Councillors Cr Kathy Duff (Chairperson) 
Cr Ros Heit 
 

Audit Committee 
 

2 Councillors, with one being 
appointed Chairman (as per 
Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference) 

Mayor Wayne Kratzmann 
(Chairman) 
Cr Keith Campbell 

Traffic Advisory Committee 
(TAC) 
 

3 Councillors Mayor Wayne Kratzmann 
(Chairman) 
Cr Kathy Duff 
Cr Damien Tessmann 
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COMMITTEES MEMBERSHIP COUNCILLOR  

Enhancing Passenger 
Transport Steering 
Committee 
 

1 Councillor Cr Damien Tessmann 

Arts, Culture and Heritage 
Advisory Committee 
 

1 Councillor Mayor Wayne Kratzmann 
(Chairperson)  
 

Reconciliation Action Plan 
Working Group 
 

1 Councillors Cr Kathy Duff 

Grants & Donations 
Committee 
 

3 Councillors Mayor Wayne Kratzmann 
Cr Kathy Duff 
Cr Keith Campbell 
(Chairperson) 

 
 

Financial and Resource Implications 

No direct financial or resource implications arise from this report. 
 

Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

Corporate Plan: EXC4.1 A governance framework that delivers good organisational management. 
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

Councillor appointments to committees have been aligned with the Councillors allocated portfolio/s. 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

No direct legal implications arise from this report 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

No direct policy/local law/delegation implications arise from this report. 
 

Asset Management Implications 

No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 
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9.2.3 G - 1239165 - Seeking support for Brisbane Bus Lines to retain bus service 
between Brisbane and Murgon   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1239165 
 
Author Chief Executive Officer 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

Seeking support for Brisbane Bus Lines to retain bus service between Brisbane and Murgon 
 

Summary 

The Bus Service to Murgon is an important transport service to and from the South Burnett. The 
Brisbane Bus Lines service does not attract any subsidy and is at risk of ceasing because it runs at 
a substantial loss for the company.  
 
Short term measures are needed to subsidise the transport service to the 30 June 2014, to give 
key stakeholders time to submit a proposal to the State and Federal governments. It is necessary 
to act immediately as once a service is ceased it is a huge task to get it operating again.  
 
Other Councils are impacted including Cherbourg Aboriginal Shire Council, Toowoomba Regional 
Council and Somerset Regional Council. 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That Council 
  
1. approve to subsidise the bus service to Murgon up to $30,000 for the period to 30 June 2014 

subject to evidence of financial los being provided to Council by Brisbane Bus Lines;  
 
2. participate in a working committee made up of Council and community members, 

representatives of Brisbane Bus Lines and key transport stakeholders to put forward a 
submission to the government to have the bus service retained on a permanent basis; and 

 
3. Council request Cherbourg Aboriginal Council, Toowoomba Regional Council and Somerset 

Regional Council to contribute $6,000 each to assist with funding for the period up to 30 June 
2014. 

 

Financial and Resource Implications 

Budget allocation of $30,000 required for FY 2013/14. 
 

Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

Corporate Plan 2009-2013 EC4.1 Advocate and partner with other organisations to develop 
regional transport solutions 
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Community Plan 2032 Goal 1.6.1 We need to establish a transport system that connects our 
community internally and externally. 
 

b) Provision of a public transport system that is affordable, reliable, convenient & 
sustainable which links with intra & interstate travel 

 
c) Transport links established between South Burnett & major service centres 

 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

Mayor Wayne Kratzmann met with representatives of the Bus Line on Friday where he outlined the 
importance of the transport service to the South Burnett and adjacent regions of Cherbourg, 
Toowoomba and Somerset.  Council has also contacted neighbouring Council’s who would have 
been affected by the closure for financial support. 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

No direct legal implications arise from this report. 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

No direct policy/local law/delegations implications arise from this report. 
 

Asset Management Implications 

No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 
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9.2.4 G - 1239237 - Delegation of Powers to the Chief Executive Officer - Fire and 
Rescue Service Act 1990   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1239237 
 
Author Manager Governance 
 
Endorsed 
By Chief Executive Officer 
 
Date 7 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

The purpose of this report is to review and update Council’s delegation of powers to the Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) in relation to the Fire and Rescue Service Act 1990. 
 

Summary 

Council is a subscriber to a delegations update service provided by Council’s solicitors, 
MacDonnells Law.  They have advised that the Fire and Rescue Service Act 1990 has been 
revised as part of their commitment to ongoing improvement to the Delegation Update Service.  
Therefore the delegations under the Fire and Rescue Service Act 1990 are to be updated. 
 

Recommendation 

That pursuant to section 257 of the Local Government Act 2009 Council resolves: 
 

1. To delegate to the Chief Executive Officer the exercise of its powers under the Fire and 
Rescue Service Act 1990 in the terms of the Instrument of Delegation contained in 
Appendix 1 to this report.  These powers must be exercised subject to any limitations and 
conditions contained in Schedule 2 of the Instrument of Delegation. 

 
2. That all prior resolutions delegating the same powers to the Chief Executive Officer are 

repealed. 
 

Financial and Resource Implications 

Given the vast number of decisions which need to be made and the operational activities which 
need to be undertaken on a daily basis, Council could simply not function if a separate resolution 
was required every time. The delegation of some powers to the Chief Executive Officer will 
facilitate a more efficient and streamlined operation of Council’s decision making processes.   
 

Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

Corporate Plan: EXC4 Ethical, accountable and transparent decision making. 
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Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

The Chief Executive Officer, General Managers and Managers have been consulted in regards to 
the delegation of powers under the amended Fire and Rescue Service Act 1990.  
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

No direct legal implications arise from this report. 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

Pursuant to Section 257(1) of the Local Government Act 2009 (the Act) Council may by resolution 
delegate a power under the Act or another Act, to the Chief Executive Officer.  
 

Asset Management Implications 

No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 
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9.2.5 G - 1239295 - Delegation of Powers to the Chief Executive Officer - Sustainable 
Planning Act 2009   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1239295 
 
Author Manager Governance 
 
Endorsed 
By Chief Executive Officer 
 
Date 7 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

The purpose of this report is to review and update Council’s delegation of powers to the Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) in relation to the Sustainable Planning Act 2009. 
 

Summary 

Council is a subscriber to a delegations update service provided by Council’s solicitors, 
MacDonnells Law.  They have advised that the Sustainable Planning Act 2009 has been revised 
as part of their commitment to ongoing improvement to the Delegation Update Service.  Therefore 
the delegations under the Sustainable Planning Act 2009 are to be updated. 
 

Recommendation 

That pursuant to section 257 of the Local Government Act 2009 Council resolves: 
 

1. To delegate to the Chief Executive Officer the exercise of its powers under the Sustainable 
Planning Act 2009 in the terms of the Instrument of Delegation contained in Appendix 1 to 
this report.  These powers must be exercised subject to any limitations and conditions 
contained in Schedule 2 of the Instrument of Delegation. 

 
2. That all prior resolutions delegating the same powers to the Chief Executive Officer are 

repealed. 
 

Financial and Resource Implications 

Given the vast number of decisions which need to be made and the operational activities which 
need to be undertaken on a daily basis, Council could simply not function if a separate resolution 
was required every time. The delegation of some powers to the Chief Executive Officer will 
facilitate a more efficient and streamlined operation of Council’s decision making processes.   
 

Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

Corporate Plan: EXC4 Ethical, accountable and transparent decision making. 
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

The Chief Executive Officer, General Managers and Managers have been consulted in regards to 
the delegation of powers under the amended Sustainable Planning Act 2009.  



SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL GENERAL MEETING – AGENDA – Wednesday 20 November 2013  

 
 Page 80 

 

 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

No direct legal implications arise from this report. 
 

Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

Pursuant to Section 257(1) of the Local Government Act 2009 (the Act) Council may by resolution 
delegate a power under the Act or another Act, to the Chief Executive Officer.  
 

Asset Management Implications 

No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 
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9.2.6 G - 1236175 - Delegate power to appoint an Acting Chief Executive Officer during 
periods of absence to the Chief Executive Officer   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1236175 
 
Author Chief Executive Officer 
 
Date 4 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

Delegate power to appoint an Acting Chief Executive Officer during periods of absence to the Chief 
Executive Officer. 
 

Summary 

Under the Local Government Act 2009 there is a requirement to appoint an Acting Chief Executive 
Officer at points in time as follows: 
 

195 Appointing an acting chief executive officer 
A local government may appoint a qualified person to act as the chief executive officer 
during— 

(a) any vacancy, or all vacancies, in the position; or 
(b) any period, or all periods, when the chief executive officer is absent from duty or 
can not, for another reason, perform the chief executive officer’s responsibilities. 

 

Officer's Recommendation 

That Council, pursuant to section 257 of the Local Government Act 2009, delegate to the Chief 
Executive Officer the power to appoint an Acting Chief Executive Officer from Leadership Team 
(General Managers) of the South Burnett Regional Council during periods of absence. 
 

Financial and Resource Implications 

Minimal cost will be incurred when someone is in the role of Acting Chief Executive Officer. 
 

Link to Corporate/Operational Plan 

Corporate Plan: EXC4.1 
Develop and implement a governance framework that delivers good organisational management.  
 

Communication/Consultation (Internal/External) 

N/A 
 

Legal Implications (Statutory Basis, Legal Risks) 

No direct legal implications arise from this report. 
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Policy/Local Law/Delegation Implications 

Pursuant to section 257 of the Local Government Act 2009 can resolve to delegate the 
appointment of an Acting Chief Executive Officer. 
 

Asset Management Implications 

No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 
 
 
 
 
  



SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL GENERAL MEETING – AGENDA – Wednesday 20 November 2013  

 
 Page 83 

 

 
 

 (b) Portfolio Report 

Governance Portfolio Report 

No Report. 

 

10. Information Section (IS) 

10.1 IS - 1235102 - Reports for the Information of Council   
 

Document Information 

IR No 1235102 
 
Author Administration Section 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Précis 

Reports received for the Information of Council. 
 

Summary 

Minutes of the Audit Committee Meeting held on 27 September 2013 
Minutes of the Audit Committee Meeting held on 29 October 2013 
Workplace Health & Safety Report 
Roads Expenditure, Maintenance and Flood Restoration Report 
Listing of correspondence pending completion of assessment report 
Delegated Authority Report 
 
 

Officer's Recommendation 

That the reports be received. 
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11. General Section 

No Report. 
 

12. Confidential Section 

12.1 CONF - 1239167 - Appointment of General Manager Infrastructure    
 

Document Information 

IR No 1239167 
 
Author Manager Governance 
 
Endorsed 
By Chief Executive Officer 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Reason for Confidentiality 

This report is CONFIDENTIAL in accordance with Section 275(1)(a) of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for business relating to the 
following:  
 

(a) the appointment, dismissal or discipline of employees 
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12.2 CONF - 1238767 - Waste Collection Tender    
 

Document Information 

IR No 1238767 
 
Author Manager Environment and Waste Services 
 
Endorsed 
By General Manager Planning, Communities and Environment 
 
Date 8 November 2013 
 
 

Reason for Confidentiality 

This report is CONFIDENTIAL in accordance with Section 275(1)(e) of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for business relating to the 
following:  
 

(e) contracts proposed to be made by it 
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12.3 CONF - 1239712 - Tender SBRC 13/14-04 Supply and Delivery of Traffic Control 
Services     

 

Document Information 

IR No 1239712 
 
Author Manager Roads and Drainage 
 
Endorsed  
By General Manager Infrastructure 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Reason for Confidentiality 

This report is CONFIDENTIAL in accordance with Section 275(1)(e) of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for business relating to the 
following:  
 

(e) contracts proposed to be made by it 
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12.4 CONF - 1239695 - Tender SBRC 13/14-08 Unsealed Roads North for the 2013 
Flood Restoration Program   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1239695 
 
Author Program Director Flood Restoration 
 
Endorsed 
By General Manager Infrastructure  
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Reason for Confidentiality 

This report is CONFIDENTIAL in accordance with Section 275(1)(e) of the Local Government 
(Operations) Regulation 2012, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for business 
relating to the following:  
 

(e) contracts proposed to be made by it 
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12.5 CONF - 1239707 - Tender SBRC 13/14-09 Unsealed Roads South for the 2013 
Flood Restoration Program   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1239707 
 
Author Program Director Flood Restoration 
 
Endorsed 
By General Manager Infrastructure  
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Reason for Confidentiality 

This report is CONFIDENTIAL in accordance with Section 275(1)(e) of the Local Government 
(Operations) Regulation 2012, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for business 
relating to the following:  
 

(e) contracts proposed to be made by it 
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12.6 CONF - 1239705 - Tender SBRC 13/14-10 Culverts and Floodways for the 2013 
Flood Restoration Program   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1239705 
 
Author Program Director Flood Restoration 
 
Endorsed 
By General Manager Infrastructure 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Reason for Confidentiality 

This report is CONFIDENTIAL in accordance with Section 275(1)(e) of the Local Government 
(Operations) Regulation 2012, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for business 
relating to the following:  
 

(e) contracts proposed to be made by it 
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12.7 CONF - 1239680 -Tender SBRC 13/14-19 - Alternate tender replacing SBRC 13/14-
08, 09 and 10 for the 2013 Flood Restoration Program  

 

Document Information 

IR No 1239680 
 
Author Program Director Flood Restoration 
 
Endorsed 
By General Manager Infrastructure  
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Reason for Confidentiality 

This report is CONFIDENTIAL in accordance with Section 275(1)(e) of the Local Government 
(Operations) Regulation 2012, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for business 
relating to the following:  
 

(e) contracts proposed to be made by it 
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12.8 CONF - 1239689 - Tender SBRC 13/14-12 Sealed Roads for the 2013 Flood 
Restoration  

 

Document Information 

IR No 1239689 
 
Author Program Director Flood Restoration 
 
Endorsed 
By General Manager Infrastructure  
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Reason for Confidentiality 

This report is CONFIDENTIAL in accordance with Section 275(1)(e) of the Local Government 
(Operations) Regulation 2012, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for business 
relating to the following:  
 

(e) contracts proposed to be made by it 
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12.9 CONF - 1239505 - Quote SBRCQ-13/14-10 Replacement of John Deere Backhoe 
Loader & Replacement of Hitachi LX100 Loader   

 

Document Information 

IR No 1239505 
 
Author Plant & Workshop Coordinator 
 
Endorsed 
By General Manager of Finance, Property & Information Technology 
 
Date 12 November 2013 
 
 

Reason for Confidentiality 

This report is CONFIDENTIAL in accordance with Section 275(1)(e) of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012, which permits the meeting to be closed to the public for business relating to the 
following:  
 

(e) contracts proposed to be made by it 
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